
74 	 FEBRUARY 21 	 1972

Monday, February 21, 1972

Two O'CLOCK P.M.

Prayers by Major H. Tilley.

The Hon. L. R. Peterson presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:

JOHN R. NICHOLSON
Lieutenant-Governor

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act to Amend
the Mortgage Brokers Act, and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
February 21, 1972

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)
Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the

introduction of a Bill (No. 35) intituled An Act to Amend the Mortgage Brokers
Act, a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after today.

On the motion of the Hon. L. R. Peterson, Bill (No. 33) intituled An Act to
Amend the Summary Convictions Act was introduced, read a first time, and Ordered
to be placed on the Orders of the Day for second reading at the next sitting after
today.

Order for Committee of Supply called.
Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of

Supply.
(IN THE COMMITTEE)

The Committee rose and reported progress.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m.
tomorrow.

By leave of the House, the Hon. L. R. Peterson, Attorney-General, tabled a
transcript of evidence relating to the inquest into the death of Frederick Quilt.

By leave of the House, on the motion of Mr. Capozzi, the notice of Bill intituled
Tenant Equalization Grant Act, standing in his name on the Order Paper, was
withdrawn.



20-21 Euz. 2 	 FEBRUARY 22 	 75

102 Mr. Hall asked the Hon. the Minister of Agriculture the following questions:
Regarding expenditure on advertising and publicity for fiscal year 1970/71—
1. Did the Department share advertising costs on a dollar-for-dollar basis

with any private organization?
2. If the answer is yes, what was the name of each organization and what was

the Government's share in each case?
The Hon. C. M. Shelford replied as follows:
"1. Yes.
"2. British Columbia Federation of Agriculture, $6,000 (Acres of Food);

British Columbia Salad Week Committee, $500; British Columbia Coast Vegetable
Co-operative Association, $500; British Columbia Tree Fruit Limited, $5,000;
The Canadian Seed Growers' Association, $1,000."

And then the House adjourned at 5.59 p.m.

Tuesday, February 22, 1972

Two O'CLOCK P.M.

Prayers by Bishop D. A. G. Rankilor.

The Hon. W. K. Kiernan presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:

JOHN R. NICHOLSON
Lieutenant-Governor

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act to Amend
the Regional Parks Act, and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
February 22, 1972

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. 36) intituled An Act to Amend the Regional Parks Act,
a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after today.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.



76 	 FEBRUARY 22 	 1972

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

The Committee rose and reported progress.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 8 o'clock
p.m. today.

104 Mr. Hall asked the Hon. the Minister of Labour the following questions:
With respect to the Workmen's Compensation Board-
1. Were any moneys expended by the Board for advertising in fiscal year 1971?
2. If the answer to No. 1 is yes, what were the amounts and in what media?
The Hon. J. R. Chabot replied as follows:
"1. Yes.
"2. Newspaper, $43,075.91, nil*; radio, $49,713.85, $32,891.05*; television,

$83,057.19, $40,758.40*; trade/labour press, $13,432.15, nil*.
"* Free time or space donated by media as a public service."

116 Mr. Calder asked the Hon. the Minister of Lands, Forests, and Water Re-
sources the following questions:

With reference to the Nass River bridge located just east of Meziadin Lake-
1. What are the complete engineering specifications of this bridge?
2. Is the bridge construction completed?
3. If the answer to No. 2 is yes, what was the total cost of construction and

what will be the date of the official opening?
4. If the answer to No. 2 is no, what was the total cost of construction in

1971/ 72?
The Hon. R. G. Williston replied as follows:
"1. Single lane, 14-feet wide between curbs; over-all length, 393 feet; carrying

capacity, 90-ton logging truck.
"2. Yes.
"3. Total cost of construction, including approaches to the bridge, $510,000;

normally Forest Service bridges are not opened with an official ceremony.
"4. Not applicable."

129 Mr. Nimsick asked the Hon. the Minister of Recreation and Conservation
the following questions:

With reference to fish from the Kootenay Hatchery-
1. How many fish were produced in 1971?
2. How many were transplanted in 1971?
3. Were any of these transplanted to any lakes in the Kootenay region?
4. If the answer to No. 3 is yes, what are the names of the lakes and how many

fish were transplanted in each case?
5. Were any fish transplanted to streams in the Kootenay region?
6. If the answer to No. 5 is yes, what are the names of the streams and how

many fish were transplanted in each case?
The Hon. W. K. Kiernan replied as follows:
"1. 3,882,500.
"2. 2,572,100.
"3. Yes.



7720-21 Euz. 2 	 FEBRUARY 22

"4. 	 Region 5 (Kootenay)-Fish Distributions

Brook Trout-
Number of

Lake 	 Locality 	 Pounds Number
Wapiti 	 Wardner 	 220 4,000
Wapiti 	 Wardner 	 200 3,600

7,600

Cutthroat (Yellowstone)-
Boulder 	 Creston 	 4,000 5,000
Boundary  Creston 	 4,000 16,000
Canyon No. 1 	 Kootenay 	 1,700 12,000
Canyon No 2 	 Kootenay 	 1,700 4,000
Climax 	 Golden 	 1,700 15,000
Cobalt 	 Golden 	 1,700 15,000
Copper 	 Canal Flats 	 4,000 10,000
Crazy Jane 	 Kokanee Glacier Park 	 4,000 10,000
Donahai 	 Kokanee Glacier Park_  4,000 5,000
Dunbar (Upper) 	 Golden 	 1,700 25,000
Gibson 	 Kokanee Glacier Park  4,000 10,000 
Jaffray 	 Kootenay 	 4,000 5,000
Joker 	 Kokanee Glacier Park  4,000 5,000
Kalmia 	 Kokanee Glacier Park  4,000 10,000
Kaslo 	 Kokanee Glacier Park  4,000 5,000
Kokanee 	 Kokanee Glacier Park  4,000 5,000
Krao  Kokanee Glacier Park  4,000 10,000
Leadville 	 Creston   4,000 5,000
McKeen No. 1 	 Slocan Lake 	 4,000 10,000
McKeen No. 2 	 Slocan Lake 	 4,000 3,000
McNair (Lower) 	 Cranbrook 	 4,000 5,000
McNair (Upper) 	 Cranbrook_ 	 4,000 5,000
Oltedi 	 Kokanee Glacier Park 	 4,000 5,000
Peni Lynn 	 Kokanee Glacier Park 	 4,000 5,000
Shannon  Slocan Lake 	 4,000 10,000
Wee Sandy 	 Slocan 	 4,000 25,000
Woodenshoe_. 	 Creston 	 4,000 5,000
Wragge 	 Slocan Lake 	 4,000 25,000

270,000

Rainbow-

Alces 	 Canal Flats 	 250 2,000
Box 	 	  Nakusp_  	 130 15,000
Cartwright 	 Invermere 	 105 8,000
Cedar No. 1 	 Golden 	 100 3,000
Cedar No. 1 	 Golden 	 540 7,000
Cedar No. 2 	 Golden 	  	 540 3,000
Cedar No. 3 	 Golden  100 2,000
Cedar No. 3 	 Golden 	 540 3,000
Champion No. 1 	 Salmo   530 10,000
Champion No. 2 	 Salmo 	 530 8,000
Cleland   Brisco 	 135 6,000
Cleland 	 Brisco 	 135 12,000
Cub 	 Brisco  540 4,000
Duncan River 	 Lardeau_ 	 35 2,000
Echo (Lower)_Ta Ta Creek______ _________________ 135 4,000
Edwards Grasmere   150 10,000
Garbutts 	 Fort Steele_ 150 5,000
Gavia 	 Parsons 	  	 540 5,000
Grundy 	 Wasa 	 130 2,000
Halfway 	 Invermere 	 530 20,000
Hiawatha 	 Cranbrook 	 150 2,000

4



78 	 FEBRUARY 22 	 1972

Region 5 ( Kootenay )-Fish Distributions-Continued

Rainbow-Continued

Lake
Number of

Locality 	 Pounds Number

Horseshoe 	 Fort Steele 	 150 5,000
Jade 	 Brisco 135 6,000
Jade Brisco 	 135 6,000
Jim Smith Cranbrook   150 5,000
LarchwoocL_ 	 Torrent  250 4,000
Lazy 	 Wasa 	 130 5,000
Lillian Invermere 	 105 7,000
Lillian Invermere_  	 540 20,000
Loon 	 Parsons 	 100 2,500
Loon 	 _ Parsons 	 540 8,000
Loon _ Grasmere 150 3,000
Manistee 	 Elko 150 6,000
McClain 	 Parsons  	 540 4,000
Mirror Wardner 150 5,000
Mitten Parsons  	 100 7,000
Mitten   Parsons 	 540 15,000
Monroe  Cranbrook 	 150 4,000
Nancy Greene 	 Rossland  530 10,000
Nine Bay Parsons 	 540 15,000
Nixon 	 Parsons 	 540 12,000
North Star Jaffray   150 10,000
Peckhams 	 Fort Steele 150 5,000
Premier Springbrook_ 84 25,000
Premier 	 Springbroolc_ 142 25,000
Quartz Springbrook_ 	 150 6,000
Rocky Point_ Parsons 540 15,000
Rocky Point 	 Parsons 	 100 5,000
Rosebud_ Salmo 	 130 5,000
Rosebud_ 	 _ Salmo 	 530 10,000
Rosen   Elko 	 150 7,000
Sams Folly 	 Invermere 	 530 10,000
Snowshoe________________ Needles 900 5,000
Speck 	 Parsons 	 540 3,000
Spur Canal Flats 	 900 10,000
Steamboat 	 ___ 	 Invermere  530 10,000
Summit 	 	 Nakusp 	 130 12,000
Tamarack_ 	 Torrent   250 5,000

	 Parsons 	Three Islands 540 15,000
Twin (Yankee No. 2)___Premier 135 4,000
Whiteswan_ Canal Flats 	 176 50,000
WhitetaiL Canal Flats  105 35,000
Wilbur 	 Parsons  	 540 8,000
Wilkie Creek_ _Lardeau  35 2,000

564,500

"5. Yes.
"6. Wilkie Creek, 2,000; Duncan River, 2,000."

And then the House adjourned at 6.04 p.m.



20-21 Euz. 2 	 FEBRUARY 22 	 79

Tuesday, February 22, 1972

EIGHT O'CLOCK P.M.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $137,376 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Premier's Office to 31st March 1973.

60. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,370 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Minister's Office, to 31st March
1973.

61. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $268,922 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, General Administration, to 31st
March 1973.

62. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $614,038 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Controlling and Audit Branch,
to 31st March 1973.

63. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $608,342 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Data Processing Branch, to 31st
March 1973.

64. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,376,756 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Consumer Taxation Branch, to
31st March 1973.

65. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $521,928 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Real Property Taxation Branch,
to 31st March 1973.

66. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $334,570 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Income Taxation Branch, to 31st
March 1973.

67. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $280,428 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Assessment Equalization Act, to
31st March 1973.

68. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $525,004 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Purchasing Commission, to 31st
March 1973.

69. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Langford Warehouse, to 31st March
1973.

70. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $146,342 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Home-owner Assistance, to 31st
March 1973.

71. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,518,229 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Government Agencies, Etc., to
31st March 1973.

72. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $47,500 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Courts of Revision, to 31st March
1973.



80 	 FEBRUARY 22 	 1972

73. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $47,750 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Assessment Appeal Board, to
31st March 1973.

74. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $130,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Printing Public Accounts, Esti-
mates, Bonds, Revenue Receipts, Licences, Etc., to 31st March 1973.

75. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $205,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Temporary Assistance, to 31st
March 1973.

76. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $100,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Incidentals and Contingencies,
to 31st March 1973.

77. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Civil Service Superannuation Act,
to 31st March 1973.

78. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Members of Legislative Assembly
Superannuation Act, to 31st March 1973.

79. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Dyking Assessments Adjustment
Act, 1905, to 31st March 1973.

80. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $900,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Interest on Trust Deposits, to
31st March 1973.

81. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $9,750,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Salary Contingencies and Adjust-
ments (All Departments), to 31st March 1973.

82. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $175,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Expense Contingencies (All
Departments), to 31st March 1973.

83. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $100,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Motor-vehicles and Accessories
(All Departments), to 31st March 1973.

84. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Rural Power Subsidy, to 31st
March 1973.

85. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Metropolitan Transit Subsidy, to
31st March 1973.

86. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,556 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Nancy Sloan Act, to 31st March
1973.

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

The Committee further reported that during consideration of Vote 2 the Com-
mittee divided, and recommended that the division be recorded in the Journals of the
House.



20-21 Euz. 2 	 FEBRUARY 23 	 81

By leave of the House, on the motion of Mr. Barrett, the Rules were suspended
and it was Ordered that the division in Committee on Vote 2 be recorded in the
Journals of the House as follows:

YEAS-15

Messieurs

Brousson Hartley Williams, L. A. Nimsick
Gardom Lorimer Macdonald Barrett
Wallace Hall Strachan Dailly, Mrs.
Cocke Williams, R. A. Dowding

NAYS-31

Messieurs

Ney LeCours Peterson Skillings
Merilees Jefcoat Black Chant
Marshall Tisdalle Fraser Logmark
Kripps, Mrs. Jordan, Mrs. Campbell, B Campbell, D. R. J.
Mussallem Dawson, Mrs. Wolfe Brothers
Price Kiernan Smith Shelf ord
Capozzi Williston McD iartnid Richter
Vogel •Bennett Chabot

PAIR:

Messieurs

McGeer
	 Werunan

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m.
tomorrow.

And then the House adjourned at 11.41 p.m.

Wednesday, February 23, 1972

Two O'CLOCK P.M.

Prayers by the Rev. Ron Wallis.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $41,672 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Minister's Office, to 31st March
1973.

The Committee reported the Resolution.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.



82 	 FEBRUARY 24 	 1972

By leave of the House, the Hon. L. R. Peterson presented the Consumer Affairs
Officer Report for the year ended December 31, 1971.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m.
tomorrow.

And then the House adjourned at 6 p.m.

Thursday, February 24, 1972

Two O'CLOCK P.M.

Prayers by the Rev. C. D. Lynn.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,525,566 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, General Administration, to
31st March 1973.

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $472,900 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Production Services, to 31st
March 1973.

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $297,450 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Special Services, to 31st March
1973.

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $31,120 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Farmers' Institute, to 31st
March 1973.

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Women's Institutes, to 31st
March 1973.

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $102,150 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Milk Board, to 31st March
1973.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Farms, to 31st March 1973.

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $211,462 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Crop Insurance, to 31st March
1973.

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $900,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Farmers' Land-clearing and
Domestic Water Assistance, to 31st March 1973.



20-21 Euz. 2
	

FEBRUARY 25 	 83

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $78,800 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Pest Control, to 31st March
1973.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $750 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Pound District Act, to 31st March
1973.

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $37,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Grasshopper-control Act, to
31st March 1973.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,200 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Natural Products Marketing
(British Columbia) Act, to 31st March 1973.

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,500,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Rehabilitation and
Development Act, to 31st March 1973.

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 8 o'clock
p.m. today.

And then the House adjourned at 6 p.m.

Thursday, February 24, 1972

EIGHT O'CLOCK P.M.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

The House continued to sit after midnight.

FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 25

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $66,752 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Administration,
Attorney-General's Office, to 31st March 1973.

The Committee reported the Resolution.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.



84	 FEBRUARY 25	 1972

The Committee further reported that during consideration of Vote 18 the
Committee divided on a motion to rise and report progress.

The Committee recommended that the division be recorded in the Journals
of the House.

By leave of the House, on the motion of Mr. Barrett, the Rules were suspended
and it was Ordered that the division in Committee be recorded in the Journals of
the House as follows:

YEAS-18

Messieurs

Brousson Lorimer McGeer Dowding
Gardom Hall Williams, L. A. Nimsick
Wallace Williams, R. A. Macdonald Barrett
Cocke Calder Strachan Dailly, Mrs.
Hartley Clark

NAYs-32

Messieurs

Ney Vogel Kiernan McDiarmid
Merilees LeCours Williston Chabot
Marshall Little Bennett Chant
Wenman Jefcoat Peterson Gaglardi
Kripps, Mrs. Tisdalle Black Campbell, D. R. I.
Mussallem McCarthy, Mrs. Fraser Brothers
Price Jordan, Mrs. Wolfe Shelford
Capozzi Dawson, Mrs. Smith Richter

The Committee further reported that during consideration of Vote 18 the
Committee divided on a motion that the Chairman leave the Chair.

The Committee recommended that the division be recorded in the Journals
of the House.

By leave of the House, on the motion of Mr. Barrett, the Rules were suspended
and it was Ordered that the division in Committee be recorded in the Journals of
the House as follows:

YEAS-18

Messieurs

Brousson Lorimer McGeer Dowding
Gardom Hall Williams, L. A. Nimsick
Wallace Williams, R. A. Macdonald Barrett
Cocke Calder Strachan Dailly, Mrs.
Hartley Clark

NAYS-32

Messieurs

Ney Vogel Kiernan McDiarmid
Merilees LeCours Williston Chabot
Marshall Little Bennett Chant
Wenman Jet coat Peterson Gaglardi
Kripps, Mrs. Tisdalle Black Campbell, D. R. J.
Mussallem McCarthy, Mrs. Fraser Brothers
Price Jordan, Mrs. Wolfe Shelford
Capozzi Dawson, Mrs. Smith Richter



20-21 Euz. 2
	

FEBRUARY 25 	 85

The Chairman reported that in Committee he had ruled that a motion to rise
and report progress and ask leave to sit again was out of order on the ground that
it was an abuse of the rules and privileges of the House under Standing Order 44.

The Chairman's ruling was appealed to the House.

The Chairman's ruling was sustained on the following division:

YEAS-32
Messieurs

Ney Vogel Kiernan McDiarmid
Merllees LeCours Williston Chabot
Marshall Little Bennett Chant
Wenman Jef coat Peterson Gaglardi
Kripps, Mrs. Tisdalle Black Campbell, D. R. J.
Mussallem McCarthy, Mrs. Fraser Brothers
Price Jordan, Mrs. Wolfe Shelford
Capozzi Dawson, Mrs. Smith Richter

NAYS-18
Messieurs

Brousson Lorimer McGeer Dowding
Gardom Hall Williams, L. A. Nimsick
Wallace Williams, R. A. Macdonald Barrett
Cocke Calder Strachan Dailly, Mrs.
Hartley Clark

The Chairman again reported that in Committee he had ruled that a motion to
rise and report progress and ask leave to sit again was out of order on the ground that
it was an abuse of the rules and privileges of the House under Standing Order 44.

The Chairman's ruling was appealed to the House.

The Chairman's ruling was sustained on the following division:

YEAS-32
Messieurs

Ney Vogel Kiernan McDiarmid
Merilees LeCours Williston Chabot
Marshall Little Bennett Chant
Wenman Jefcoat Peterson Gaglardi
Kripps, Mrs. Tisdalle Black Campbell, D. R. J.
Mussallem McCarthy, Mrs. Fraser Brothers
Price Jordan, Mrs. Wolfe Shelford
Capozzi Dawson, Mrs. Smith Richter

NAYS-17
Messieurs

Brousson Lorimer Clark Dowding
Gardom Hall Williams, L. A. Nitnsick
Wallace Williams, R. A. Macdonald Barrett
Cocke Calder Strachan Dailly, Mrs.
Hartley

The Committee further reported that during the consideration of Vote 18 the
Committee divided on a motion that the Chairman leave the Chair.

The Committee recommended that the division be recorded in the Journals
of the House.



86	 FEBRUARY 25 	 1972

By leave of the House, on the motion of Mr. Barrett, the Rules were suspended
and it was Ordered that the division in Committee be recorded in the Journals of
the House as follows:

YEAS-16

Messieurs

Brousson Hartley Calder Dowding
Gardom Lorimer Clark Nimsick
Wallace Hall Williams, L. A. Barrett
Cocke Williams, R. A. Strachan Dailly, Mrs.

NAYS-30

Messieurs

Ney LeCours Bennett Chabot
Marshall Jef coat Peterson Chant
Wenman Tisdalle Black Gaglardi
Kripps, Mrs. McCarthy, Mrs. Fraser Campbell, D. R. J.
Mussallem Jordan, Mrs. Wolfe Brothers
Price Dawson, Mrs. Smith Shelford
Capozzi Kiernan McDiarmid Richter
Vogel Williston

The Committee further reported that during the consideration of Vote 18 the
Committee divided on a motion that the Committee rise and report progress.

The Committee recommended that the division be recorded in the Journals
of the House.

By leave of the House, on the motion of Mr. Barrett, the Rules were suspended
and it was Ordered that the division in Committee be recorded in the Journals of
the House as follows:

YEAS-16

Messieurs

Brousson Lorimer Clark Dowding
Wallace Hall Williams, L. A. Nimsick
Cocke Williams, R. A. Macdonald Barrett
Hartley Calder Strachan Dailly, Mrs.

NAYS-30

Messieurs

Ney LeCours Bennett Chabot
Marshall Jefcoat Peterson Chant
Wenman Tisdalle Black Gaglardi
Kripps, Mrs. McCarthy, Mrs. Fraser Campbell, D. R. J.
Mussallem Jordan, Mrs. Wolfe Brothers
Price Dawson, Mrs. Smith Shelford
Capozzi Kiernan McDiarmid Richter
Vogel Williston

The Committee further reported that during the consideration of Vote 18 the
Committee divided on a motion that the Chairman leave the Chair.

The Committee recommended that the division be recorded in the Journals
of the House.



20-21 Eilz. 2
	 FEBRUARY 25 	 87

By leave of the House, on the motion of Mr. Barrett, the Rules were suspended
and it was Ordered that the division in Committee be recorded in the Journals of
the House as follows:

YEAS-16
Messieurs

Brousson Lorimer Clark Dowding
Wallace Hall Williams, L. A. Nimsick
Cocke Williams, R. A. Macdonald Barrett
Hartley Calder Strachan Dailly, Mrs.

NAYS-30

Messieurs

Ney LeCows Bennett Chabot
Marshall Je fcoat Peterson Chant
Wenman Tisdalle Black Gaglardi
Kripps, Mrs. McCarthy, Mrs. Fraser Campbell, D. R. J.
Mussallem Jordan, Mrs. Wolfe Brothers
Price Dawson, Mrs. Smith She/ford
Capozzi Kiernan McDiarmid Richter
Vogel Williston

Without the Committee rising, the Chairman reported that he had named Mr.
Nimsick, the member for Kootenay, for abusing the Rules of the House and for
wilful disregard of the authority of the Chair.

Moved by the Hon. D. L. Brothers, seconded by the Hon. D. R. J. Campbell—

That the member named be suspended from the service of this House until
2 p.m. on February 29 next.

The House divided.

Motion agreed to on the following division:

YEAS-30
Messieurs

Ney LeCours Bennett Chabot
Marshall Jelcoat Peterson Chant
Wenman Tisdalle Black Gaglardi
Kripps, Mrs. McCarthy, Mrs. Fraser Campbell, D. R. I.
Mussallem Jordan, Mrs. Wolfe Brothers
Price Dawson, Mrs. Smith She/ford
Capozzi Kiernan McDiarmid Richter
Vogel Williston

NAYS-15

Messieurs

Brousson Lorimer Clark Dowding
Wallace Hall Williams, L. A. Barrett
Cocke Williams, R. A. Macdonald Dailly, Mrs.
Hartley Calder Strachan

The Chairman reported that in Committee he had ruled that a motion to rise
and report progress and ask leave to sit again was out of order on the ground that it
was an abuse of the rules and privileges of the House under Standing Order 44.

The Chairman's ruling was appealed to the House.



88 	 FEBRUARY 25
	

1972

The Chairman's ruling was sustained on the following division:

YEAS-30

Messieurs

Ney LeCours Bennett Chabot
Marshall lei coat Peterson Chant
Wenman Tisdalle Black Gaglardi
Kripps, Mrs. McCarthy, Mrs. Fraser Campbell, D. R. J.
Mussallem Jordan, Mrs. Wolfe Brothers
Price Dawson, Mrs. Smith Shelford
Capozzi Kiernan McDiarmid Richter
Vogel Williston

NAvs--15

Messieurs

Brousson Lorimer Clark Dowding
Wallace Hall McGeer Barrett
Cocke Williams, R. A. Williams, L. A. Dailly, Mrs.
Hartley Calder Strachan

The Committee reported that during consideration of Vote 18 the Committee
divided on a motion that the Chairman leave the Chair.

The Committee recommended that the division be recorded in the Journals
of the House.

By leave of the House, on the motion of Mr. Barrett, the Rules were suspended
and it was Ordered that the division in Committee be recorded in the Journals of
the House as follows:

YEAS-16

Messieurs

Brousson Lorimer Clark Strachan
Wallace Hall McGeer Dowding
Cocke Williams, R. A. Williams, L. A. Barrett
Hartley Calder Macdonald Dailly, Mrs.

NAYS-30

Messieurs

Ney LeCours Bennett Chabot
Marshall Jefcoat Peterson Chant
Wenman Tisdalle Black Gaglardi
Kripps, Mrs. McCarthy, Mrs. Fraser Campbell, D. R. I.
Mussallem Jordan, Mrs. Wolfe Brothers
Price Dawson, Mrs. Smith Shelford
Capozzi Kiernan McDiarmid Richter
Vogel Williston

The Chairman reported that in Committee he had ruled that a motion to rise
and report progress and ask leave to sit again was out of order on the ground that
it was an abuse of the rules and privileges of the House under Standing Order 44.

The Chairman's ruling was appealed to the House.



20-21 Euz. 2
	

FEBRUARY 25 	 89

The Chairman's ruling was sustained on the following division:

YEAS-29

Messieurs

Ney LeCours Williston Chabot
Marshall Jefcoat Peterson Chant
Wenman Tisdalle Black Gaglardi
Kripps, Mrs. McCarthy, Mrs. Fraser Campbell, D. R.
Mussallem Jordan, Mrs. Wolfe Brothers
Price Dawson, Mrs. Smith Shelford
Capozzi Kiernan McDiarmid Richter
Vogel

NAYS-16

Messieurs

Brousson Lorimer Clark Strachan
Wallace Hall McGeer Dowding
Cocke Williams, R. A. Williams, L. A. Barrett
Hartley Calder Macdonald Dailly, Mrs.

The Committee reported that during consideration of Vote 18 the Committee
divided on a motion that the Chairman leave the Chair.

The Committee recommended that the division be recorded in the Journals
of the House.

By leave of the House, on the motion of Mr. Barrett, the Rules were suspended
and it was Ordered that the division in Committee be recorded in the Journals of
the House as follows:

YEAS-16

Messieurs

Brousson Lorimer Clark Strachan
Gardom Hall McGeer Dowding
Cocke Williams, R. A. Williams, L. A. Barrett
Hartley Calder Macdonald Dailly, Mrs.

NAYS-29

Messieurs

Ney Little Williston Chabot
Marshall Jef coat Peterson Chant
Wenman Tisdalle Black Gaglardi
Kripps, Mrs. McCarthy, Mrs. Fraser Campbell, D. R.
Mussallem Jordan, Mrs. Wolfe Brothers
Price Dawson, Mrs. Smith Shelford
Capozzi Kiernan McDiarmid Richter
Vogel

The Committee further reported that during the consideration of Vote 18 the
Committee divided on a motion that the Committee rise and report progress.

The Committee recommended that the division be recorded in the Journals
of the House.



90 	 FEBRUARY 25 	 1972

By leave of the House, on the motion of Mr. Barrett, the Rules were suspended
and it was Ordered that the division in Committee be recorded in the Journals of
the House as follows:

YEAS-16

Messieurs

Brousson Hartley Clark Strachan
Gardom Lorimer McGeer Dowding
Wallace Hall Williams, L. A. Barrett
Cocke Williams, R. A. Macdonald Dailly, Mrs.

NAYS-29

Messieurs

Ney Little Bennett Chabot
Marshall Jefcoat Peterson Lofimark
Wenman McCarthy, Mrs. Black Gaglardi
Kripps, Mrs. Jordan, Mrs. Fraser Campbell, D. R. J.
Mussallem Dawson, Mrs. Wolfe Brothers
Price Kiernan Smith Shelford
Capozzi Williston McDiarmid Richter
Vogel

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

19. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $554,556 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Administration,
General Administration, to 31st March 1973.

20. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,500 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Administration,
Incidentals and Contingencies, to 31st March 1973.

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $858,620 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Supreme and County Courts, to 31st March 1973.

22. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $135,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Coroners' Inquests and Inquiries, to 31st March 1973.

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,271,500 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Administration of Justice, to 31st March 1973.

24. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $21,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Judicial Conferences, to 31st March 1973.

25. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,871,464 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Provincial Court Act, to 31st March 1973.

26. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $499,714 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Sheriffs' Offices, to 31st March 1973.

27. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $678,322 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Official Reporters, to 31st March 1973.

28. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,800,261 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Registration, Land
Registry Offices, to 31st March 1973.



20-21 Euz. 2
	

FEBRUARY 25 	 91

29. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $262,606 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Registration, Com-
panies Office, to 31st March 1973.

30. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,459,654 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Registration, Motor-
vehicle Branch, to 31st March 1973.

31. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $413,954 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Trustees, Public
Trustee's Office, to 31st March 1973.

32. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $180,670 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Regulation and
Inspection, Insurance and Real Estate Office, to 31st March 1973.

33. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,496 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Regulation and
Inspection, British Columbia Automobile Insurance Board, to 31st March 1973.

34. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $279,440 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Regulation and
Inspection, Securities Commission Office, to 31st March 1973.

35. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $101,642 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Regulation and
Inspection, Credit Unions Office, to 31st March 1973.

36. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $277,582 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Regulation and
Inspection, Fire Marshal's Office, to 31st March 1973.

37. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $46,486 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Regulation and
Inspection, Film Classification Office, to 31st March 1973.

38. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $114,543 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Regulation and
Inspection, Racing Commission, to 31st March 1973.

39. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000,000 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Police
Services, Policing by Royal Canadian Mounted Police, to 31st March 1973.

40. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Police Services,
Sundry Incidental Police Expenses, to 31st March 1973.

41. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,588,721 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Corrections,
Correction Services, to 31st March 1973.

42. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $29,388 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Corrections, British
Columbia Parole Board, to 31st March 1973.

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m.
on Monday next.

And then the House adjourned at 12.35 p.m.


